

Research Update:

U.K.-Based Housing 21 Affirmed At 'A'; Outlook **Stable**

July 24, 2020

Overview

- We anticipate that the profitability of U.K. social housing provider Housing 21 (H21) will remain constrained, primarily due to COVID-19 effects and the group's continued investment in its existing properties.
- That said, in our view, continued strong demand for H21's services, and a higher proportion of revenues from higher-margin rents than we previously assumed, will support a gradual recovery in the group's profitability over the next two-three years.
- We are therefore affirming our 'A' long-term issuer credit rating on H21.
- The stable outlook reflects our view that demand will remain very strong for H21's rental homes and services, supporting low, albeit stable, margins.

Rating Action

On July 24, 2020, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'A' long-term issuer credit rating on Housing 21 (H21). The outlook is stable. At the same time, we affirmed our 'A' issue rating on H21's £250 million senior secured bond.

Rationale

The affirmation reflects our view that despite COVID-19 effects delaying a recovery in H21's profitability, demand for the group's rental homes and services will remain high. This is thanks to H21's reputation in the care services segment, underpinned by an ageing population in the U.K. Moreover, we understand that H21 has revised its development program to focus on rental units, which, in our view, will support a gradual improvement in its margins and alleviate the pressure on its debt metrics. We anticipate that H21 will raise additional funding in the financial year ending March 31, 2021 (FY2021) to develop new properties.

As for other registered English housing associations, we believe there is a moderately high likelihood that H21 would receive extraordinary support in case of financial distress. This provides

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Noa Fux

London +44 020 7176 0730 noa.fux @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACT

Christopher Mathews

London

+ 44 20 7176 7115 christopher.mathews @spglobal.com

ADDITIONAL CONTACT

EMEA Sovereign and IPF

SovereignIPF @spglobal.com

Research Update: U.K.-Based Housing 21 Affirmed At 'A'; Outlook Stable

a one-notch uplift from the stand-alone credit profile. H21's primary purpose is to provide affordable homes, supporting important policy objectives of the U.K. government. We consider that the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH), a government agency, regulates H21 to promote a viable, efficient, and well-governed social housing sector, and maintain lender confidence and low funding costs across the sector. It is therefore our view that the RSH would step in to prevent a default in the sector, based on its record of being willing and able to provide extraordinary support on a timely basis.

H21's rating strengths remain primarily strong demand, its risk-averse strategy, and its improving asset quality and operational performance. In our view, H21's focus on tenants aged 65 years old and above results in strong demand for its services. England has a rapidly ageing population, with the Office of National Statistics forecasting annual growth in the number of people over 65 years old of nearly 2% until 2029. In our opinion, this strong growth in H21's target customer base will support demand. Also supporting demand are H21's nationwide presence and low average social housing rents compared to market rents.

Operationally, H21 has continued to work on reducing the level of voids, which has historically been higher than that of its rated peers. Overall, voids stood at 1.7% of H21's total rental income and service charge receivable for FY2020. We believe that this reflects management's efforts to reduce void rates. Nonetheless, we expect that property re-letting over the lockdown period has been slower than usual, implying that voids will stay above 2% in the medium term. H21 continues to record low arrears of 2.4% in FY2020, lower than the average arrears of its rated peers.

Strategically, H21's management has already updated its budget for FY2021 and revised its business plan accordingly. Management has also revised its development plan. It has scaled the plan down, especially in FY2021, to reflect delays in handovers and sales, but also significantly reduced the share of shared-ownership units. Overall, H21 expects to develop around 1,800 units between FY2021 and FY2023. While we continue to see this as an ambitious target as H21 has not achieved developments on this scale in the past three years, we consider it more feasible than the previous target of close to 2,700 units over three years. We expect only limited development of units for outright sale.

We consider H21's governance to be stable, despite recent corrective measures to address issues the RSH identified relating to previous overcharges of the service fee to a number of Extra Care schemes. The group has also pledged to revise rents found to be higher than the allowed rent. We understand that these issues are technical in nature and that H21's management and board are addressing them appropriately. As such, we do not consider them to reflect a weaker governance culture.

We expect that COVID-19 effects and H21's high investments in its existing properties will weigh on its profitability over the coming two years. We anticipate a decline in rental revenues this year due to increasing arrears over the lockdown period, as well as rental losses due to the higher void rate.

At the same time, we understand that H21 has incurred additional costs, mostly related to care activities, which the group is working with local authorities to recover. A further mitigating factor for this year's weak performance is a lower level of capitalized works, as we do not believe that H21 will be able to complete its original program, mostly due to limited access to the properties. However, we expect the program to overrun into next year, which underpins the low margins in FY2022. Overall, we anticipate that H21's S&P Global Ratings-adjusted EBITDA margins will average a modest 18% over the next three years.

We expect that the slow recovery in margins and high capital expenditure (capex) will put pressure on H21's debt metrics. We now expect debt to peak at around £700 million in FY2023. We note the

group's prudent policy to ensure it has £100 million of cash and facilities available at all times. This policy is fully integrated into the business plan. To fund its development capex, we expect H21 to secure additional funding in FY2021. As such, we expect H21's leverage to remain high in FY2021, with debt to adjusted EBITDA at just above 20x, similar to FY2020, before gradually falling to just below 16x in FY2023. Consequently, we expect EBITDA interest coverage to remain tight in FY2021, at 1.2x, before improving to 1.6x in FY2023.

Liquidity

We consider that H21's liquidity position to be very strong. We project sources of liquidity to cover uses by about 1.75x, largely supported by H21's current cash position. However, we expect the ratio to strengthen throughout the year, as we expect H21 to pre-fund its development capex.

Sources of liquidity include:

- Cash and liquid investments of close to £140 million as of June 30, 2020;
- Adjusted EBITDA as a cash flow proxy of £34 million;
- Undrawn committed bank facilities of £25 million; and
- Grants of just under £11 million.

Uses of liquidity include:

- Adjusted capex of close to £80 million; and
- Interest and principal payable of just under £45 million.

We continue to view H21's access to external liquidity as satisfactory.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that demand will remain strong for H21's rental homes and services, which, together with the group's focus on developing new rental units, will drive the improvement we forecast in its financial performance.

We could lower the ratings should H21's financial performance not recover in line with our forecasts after the pandemic, resulting in weaker debt metrics and liquidity than we expect, without corrective measures by management. We could also lower the rating should management change strategy to one that exposes the group to more risk, namely a heavier reliance on sales receipts.

We could raise the rating on H21 if we saw a sustained improvement in its financial performance. We would expect to see the group's adjusted EBITDA margins improving structurally to above 20%. At the same time, we would expect to see exposure to sales-related activities remain low, such that sales receipts did not account for over 15% of revenues.

Key Statistics

Table 1

Housing 21 Key Statistics

--Year ended March 31--

(Mil. £)					
	2019a	2020e	2021bc	2022bc	2023bc
Number of units owned or managed	21,009	21,072	21,340	22,045	22,774
Revenue§	184.7	193.0	192.9	226.0	225.9
Share of revenue from sales activities (%)	1.3	3.0	3.7	12.0	6.5
EBITDA§†	33.2	27.9	32.6	38.8	45.1
EBITDA/revenue §†(%)	18.0	14.5	16.9	17.2	20.0
Capital expense†	31.8	79.1	63.7	126.1	146.3
Debt	602.1	570.2	652.5	633.7	703.9
Debt/EBITDA §†(x)	18.1	20.4	20.0	16.3	15.6
Interest expense*	27.0	26.0	27.0	27.6	28.6
EBITDA/interest coverage§†* (x)	1.2	1.1	1.2	1.4	1.6
Cash and liquid assets	215.1	145.4	201.9	101.0	75.9

§Adjusted for grant amortization. †Adjusted for capitalized repairs. *Including capitalized interest. a--Actual. e--Estimate. bc--Base case reflects S&P Global Ratings' expectations of the most likely scenario. N.A.--Not available.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Table 2

Housing 21 Ratings Score Snapshot

Industry risk	2
Economic fundamentals and market dependencies	2
Strategy and management	2
Asset quality and operational performance	2
Enterprise profile	2
Financial performance	5
Debt profile	3
Liquidity	2
Financial policies	3
Financial profile	4

S&P Global Ratings bases its ratings on non-profit social housing providers on the eight main rating factors listed in the table above. S&P Global Ratings' "Methodology For Rating Public And Nonprofit Social Housing Providers," published on Dec. 17, 2014, summarizes how the eight factors are combined to derive each social housing provider's stand-alone credit profile and issuer credit rating. For social housing providers generating more than a third of its consolidated revenues from open market sales, we also refer to the "Key Credit Factors For The Homebuilder And Real Estate Developer Industry."

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, March 25.2015
- Criteria | Governments | General: Methodology For Rating Public And Nonprofit Social Housing Providers, Dec. 17, 2014
- General Criteria: Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010
- General Criteria: Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

Related Research

- United Kingdom 'AA/A-1+' Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Stable, April 24, 2020
- U.K. Social Housing Providers Should Remain Largely Resilient To Short-Term Economic Difficulties From COVID-19, April 23, 2020
- COVID-19: Emerging Market Local Governments And Non-Profit Public-Sector Entities Face Rising Financial Strains, April 6, 2020
- U.K. Social Housing Ratings History: February 2020, March 3, 2020
- Why Most Rated U.K. Social Housing Providers Are At Home In The 'A' Category, Dec. 3, 2019
- Global Social Housing Ratings Score Snapshot: July 2020, July 14, 2020
- Global Social Housing Ratings Risk Indicators: July 2020, July 14, 2020

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed

Housing 21					
Issuer Credit Rating	A/Stable/				
Senior Secured	А				

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at https://www.standardandpoors.com/en_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/504352 Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search $box \, located \, in \, the \, left \, column. \, Alternatively, \, call \, one \, of \, the \, following \, S\&P \, Global \, Ratings \, numbers: \, Client \, Support \, columns \, and \, columns \, column$ Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.



Copyright © 2020 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.